Wastewater Treatment Plant Charges 8,072,555 6,894,411 21,177 0
Sanitary Sewer Charges 4,897,447 3,225,526 0 0

Total Business-type Activities 12,970,002 10,119,937 21,177 0
Total $ 51,120,865 $ 17,124,804 $ 2,270,650 $ 1,486,026

General Revenues and Expenses:

  Property and Other Taxes Levied for:

   General Purpose

   Recreation

   Office on Aging

   Refuse and Recycling

   Fire Levy

   Police Levy

   Capital Improvements

   General Obligation Bond Retirement

  Municipal Income Taxes Levied for:

   General Purpose

  Other Local Taxes

  Grants and Entitlements not Restricted to

   Specific Programs

  Investment Income

  Gain on sale of Capital Assets

  Other

Total General Revenues and Expenses

Transfers

Total General Revenues and Transfers

Change in Net Position

Net Position Beginning of Year as Previously Reported

Change in Accounting Principal (GASB 101) - see Note 3

Net Position Beginning of Year, Restated

Net Position End of Year

Program Revenues

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

   20

   Business

Governmental Type

Activities Activities Total

$ (4,470,341) $ 0 $ (4,470,341)

(11,599,335) 0 (11,599,335)

(831,025) 0 (831,025)

(2,941,597) 0 (2,941,597)

(3,703,655) 0 (3,703,655)

(740,694) 0 (740,694)

(2,688,257) 0 (2,688,257)

(435,593) 0 (435,593)

(27,410,497) 0 (27,410,497)

0 (1,156,967) (1,156,967)

0 (1,671,921) (1,671,921)

0 (2,828,888) (2,828,888)

(27,410,497) (2,828,888) (30,239,385)

5,953,196 0 5,953,196

472,456 0 472,456

472,456 0 472,456

944,959 0 944,959

283,465 0 283,465

283,465 0 283,465

944,959 0 944,959

594,627 0 594,627

22,023,700 454,862 22,478,562

216,264 0 216,264

2,201,963 0 2,201,963

2,211,096 25,381 2,236,477

47,972 0 47,972

630,213 78,000 708,213

37,280,791 558,243 37,839,034

1,186,846 (1,186,846) 0

38,467,637 (628,603) 37,839,034

11,057,140 (3,457,491) 7,599,649

93,521,548 14,353,264 107,874,812

320,428 44,475 364,903

93,841,976 14,397,739 108,239,715

$ 104,899,116 $ 10,940,248 $ 115,839,364

Primary Government

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

   21

City of Rocky River, Ohio

Balance Sheet – Governmental Funds

December 31, 2024

Total Total

Capital Nonmajor Governmental

General Improvement Funds Funds

Assets:

Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 19,415,482 $ 6,431,277 $ 10,909,438 $ 36,756,197

Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents 0 69,426 155,335 224,761

Accrued Interest Receivable 161,330 0 0 161,330

Accounts Receivable, Net 425,706 41,677 13,393 480,776

Intergovernmental Receivable 967,790 228,232 850,347 2,046,369

Interfund Receivable 6,700 0 0 6,700

Lease Receivable 0 0 36,486 36,486

Materials and Supplies Inventory 77,452 0 112,906 190,358

Prepaid Assets 195,622 0 86,293 281,915

Municipal Income Taxes Receivable 4,904,614 454,726 454,726 5,814,066

Property Taxes Receivable 7,425,317 1,178,622 3,064,418 11,668,357

Special Assessments Receivable 0 0 16,299 16,299

Total Assets $ 33,580,013 $ 8,403,960 $ 15,699,641 $ 57,683,614

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Fund Balances:

Liabilities:

Accounts Payable $ 373,971 $ 781,060 $ 286,383 $ 1,441,414

Accrued Wages and Benefits 348,561 0 135,405 483,966

Intergovernmental Payable 103,103 0 240,037 343,140

Retainage Payable 0 25,064 0 25,064

Unearned Revenue 0 0 320,791 320,791

Payables from Restricted Assets 0 69,426 155,335 224,761

Total Liabilities 825,635 875,550 1,137,951   2,839,136

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Property Taxes 7,235,498 1,148,492 2,986,080   11,370,070

Unavailable Revenue 3,364,924 406,489 857,586   4,628,999

Leases 0 0 35,135   35,135

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 10,600,422 1,554,981 3,878,801   16,034,204

Fund Balances:

Nonspendable 273,074 0 199,199 472,273

Restricted 0 5,973,429 10,483,690 16,457,119

Assigned 9,979,484 0 0 9,979,484

Unassigned (Deficit) 11,901,398 0 0 11,901,398

Total Fund Balances 22,153,956 5,973,429 10,682,889 38,810,274

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of

Resources and Fund Balances $ 33,580,013 $ 8,403,960 $ 15,699,641 $ 57,683,614

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

   22

December 31, 2024

Total Governmental Funds Balances $ 38,810,274

103,967,697

Delinquent Property Taxes $ 298,287

Municipal Income Taxes 2,405,362

Investment Income 161,330

Special Assessments 16,299

Charges for Services 304,706

Intergovernmental 1,443,015

Total 4,628,999

(35,587)

Net Position 1,133,542

Internal Balance (105,102)

Total 1,028,440

General Obligation Bonds (9,898,026)

Special Assessments (15,000)